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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

June 29, 2007 

MELVIN KAUFMAN 
11155 KAUFMAN ROAD NE 
SILVERTON OR 97381 

Reference: Transfer 10367 and 10368 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your water right transfer applications. 

If you have any questions, please contact the transfer section at 503-986-0883. 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ 
Sarah Henderson 
Executive Suppo1t 

cc: Watermaster #16 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi (10232 Howell Prairie Rd NE, Salem, OR 97305) 
Arlene M. Harris Trust (PO Box 391, Silverton, OR 97381) 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Ground Water 
Registration Modification Applications 
T-10367 and T-10368, Madon County 

) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER 
APROVING RECOGNITION OF 
MODIFICATIONS IN PLACE OF USE 

Authority 

ORS 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which the holder of a 
certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of modifications to the place of 
use, character of use or point of appropriation under a ground water certificate ofregistration. 

OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes and provide the Department's 
procedures and criteria for evaluating ground water registration modification applications. 

Applicant 

Melvin Kaufman 
11155 Kaufman Road NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Findings of Fact 

Backgro1111d 

Landowners/ Receiving Landowners 

Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi 
10232 Howell Prairie Road NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

Arlene M. Harris Trnst 
PO Box 391 
Silverton, OR 97381 

1. On April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufman filed a ground water registration modification 
application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-603) for the 2007 irrigation season. The Department assigned the 
application number T-10367. The application fee for T-10367 was received by the 
Depaiiment on April 13, 2007. 

2. Also on April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufman filed a second ground water registration 
modification application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) at the end of the 2007 irrigation season to move back to 
the original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration 
GR-603). The Department assigned the application number T-10368. The application fee 
for T-10368 was received by the Department on April 13, 2007. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review 1mder ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 davs following the date the petition was filed, the oetition shall be deemed denied. 
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3. Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603) was assigned on 
April 11, 2007, from J. N. Adams to Alfred G. and Elaine R. Kuenzi. 

4. The applicant submitted statements of consent from all of the landowners granting 
pe1mission for the changes proposed under T-10367 and T-10368. 

5. The ground water registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603), in the name of 
J. N. ADAMS (assigned to Alji·ed G. and Elaine R. Kuenzi) 

Use: IRRIGATION of37.0 ACRES 
Tentative Priority Date: APRIL 1948 
Quantity: 265.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) 
Source: A WELL, in the Pudding River Basin 

0'' IP' fA I ' r12111a omto 1.nnropr atrnn: 
Twp Rug Mer Sec ¼¼ Location 

1500 FEET SOUTH AND 1000 FEET 
6S IW WM 7 SENE WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF 

SECTION? 

Or l~lnal Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S IW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S IW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 

6. Application T-10367 proposes to modify the place of use under the ground water 
registration for the 2007 irrigation season to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 SWNE 0.6 

6S IW WM 7 NESE 2.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWSE 21.4 

6S IW WM 7 SWSE 12.5 

6S IW WM 7 SESE 0.5 

TOTAL: 37.0 
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7. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, Application T-10368 proposes to modify the place 
of use under the ground water registration back to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S lW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S lW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S lW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 

8. Notice of the applications for ground water registration modification (T-10367 and T-10368) 
was published on April 17, 2007, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were filed 
in response to the notice. 

9. On May 18, 2007, the Department mailed and faxed a copy of the draft preliminary 
dete1mination proposing to approve recognition of Ground Water Registration Modification 
Applications T-10367 and T-10368 to the applicant. The draft preliminary determination set 
forth a deadline in which the applicant could respond. 

10. The applicant verbally responded to the draft preliminary determination for T-10367 and 
T-10368 on May 18, 2007, and raised issue with a proposed condition requiring installation 
of an in-line flow meter or other suitable measuring device prior to the diversion of any 
water at the proposed place of use under T-10367. 

11. After considering the applicant's comments to the draft preliminaiy determination, the 
watermaster agreed that the condition described in Finding # 10 should be modified to 
indicate that the applicant may be required in the future to install a flow meter or other 
suitable measuring device. 

12. The applicant indicated that he agreed with the draft preliminary determination, if modified 
as described in Finding # 11 above, and asked the Department to proceed with issuance of the 
preliminary determination for T-10367 and T-10368. 

13. On May 24, 2007, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve 
Applications T-10367 and T-10368 and mailed a copy to the applicants, landowners and 
receiving landowners. Additionally, notice of the Preliminary Detem1ination for the transfer 
application was published on the Department's weekly notice on May 29, 2007, pursuant to 
ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice. 
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Review Criteria for Gro1111d Water Registratio11 Modificatio11 Applicatio11s [OAR 690-382-0700(2)] 

14. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368, as conditioned, would not result in 
enlargement of the ground water registration. 

15. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in a state Scenic 
Waterway not receiving previously available water during periods in which streamflows are 
less than the quantities detem1ined by the Department to be necessary to meet the 
requirements of ORS 390.835. 

16. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in injmy to other 
water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The modifications in place of use proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368, as 
conditioned, are consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 540.580 
and OAR 690-382-1000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The modifications to Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603) 
proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognized. Recogniti~n of the 
modifications shall not be constrned as a final determination of the right to appropriate 
ground water under the registration or modification. Such a determination will occur in an 
adjudication proceeding under ORS 537.670 to 537.695. 

2. The use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and is 
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) and any related decree. 

3. The original place of use shall not be inigated as part of this ground water certificate of 
registration during the 2007 irrigation season. 

4. Any po11ion of supplemental water right certificates 80481 and 64080 located at the same 
location as that of the original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) shall not be exercised during the 2007 irrigation 
season. 

5. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, the modified place of use shall move back to the 
original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Ce11ificate of Registration 
GR-603). 
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6. When required by the Department, the water user shall install, maintain and operate an in­
line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of 
water diverted. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the 
Department prior to beginning constrnction and shall be installed under the general 
supervision of the Department. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 2... 'l ~ay of j,,_ ..< 2007. 

Mailing date: --JH.;UH-L-,{)-2----,24'_0..,Q?,__-
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) Oregon 
· Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

May 23, 2007 

Melvin Kaufman 
1 115 5 Kaufman Road NE 
Silverton, OR 973 81 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street N E, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

SUBJECT: Ground Water Registration Modifications T-10367 and T-10368 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-10367 and T-10368. This document 
is an intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
ground water registration modification application until a Final Order has been issued by the 
Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for 
additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication simultaneously with 
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a 30-day period in which any 
person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the 
Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the 
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a 
quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0880 or Lisa.J.Jaramillo@wrd.state.or.us ifl 
may be of assistance. 

pec1alist 
Field Services Division 

cc : File T-10367 
File T- 10368 

encs 

Mike McCord, Watermaster District 1116 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi, 10232 Howell Prairie Road NE, Salem, OR 97305 
Arlene M. Harris Trust, PO Box 39 I, Silverton, OR 973 81 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Ground Water 
Registration Modification Applications 
T-10367 and T-10368, Marion County 

) 
) 
) 
) 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING TO APPROVE 
RECOGNITION OF MODIFICATIONS 
IN PLACE OF USE 

Authority 

ORS 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which the holder ofa 
certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of modifications to the place of 
use, character of use or point of appropriation under a ground water certificate ofregistration. 

OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes and provide the Department's 
procedures and criteria for evaluating ground water registration modification applications. 

Applicant 
Melvin Kaufman 
1115 5 Kaufman Road NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

Landowners / Receiving Landowners 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi Arlene M. Harris Trust 
10232 Howell Prairie Road NE PO Box 391 
Salem, OR 97305 Silverton, OR 97381 

1. On April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufinan filed a ground water registration modification 
application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-603) for the 2007 irrigation season. The Department assigned the 
application number T-10367. The application fee for T-10367 was received by the 
Department on April 13, 2007. 

2. Also on April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufman filed a second ground water registration 
modification application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) at the end of the 2007 irrigation season to move back to 
the original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration 
GR-603). The Department assigned the application number T-10368. The application fee 
for T-10368 was received by the Department on April 13, 2007. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last date of 
publication of notice of this preliminary determination. 
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3. The ground water registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: APPLICATION GR-638 (CERTIFICATE of REGISTRATION GR-603), in 
the name of J. N. ADAMS 

Use: IRRIGATION of37.0 ACRES 
Tentative Priority Date: APRIL 1948 
Quantity: 265.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) 
Source: A WELL, in the Pudding River Basin 

Or i inal Point of APlll'ODl'iation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Location 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 1500 feet South and 1000 feet West 
from the NE corner of Section 7 

0'' IPI fU rrnma ace o se: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S lW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S lW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S lW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 

4. Application T-10367 proposes to modify the place of use under the ground water 
registration for the 2007 irrigation season to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 SWNE 0.6 

6S IW WM 7 NESE 2.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWSE 21.4 

6S lW WM 7 SWSE 12.5 

6S IW WM 7 SE SE 0,5 

TOTAL: 37.0 

5. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, Application T-10368 proposes to modify the place 
of use under the ground water registration back to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S lW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S lW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 
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6. Notice of the applications for ground water registration modification (T-10367 and T-10368) 
was published on April 17, 2007, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were file<\ 
in response to the notice. 

7. On May 18, 2007, the Department mailed and faxed a copy of the draft preliminary 
determination proposing to approve recognition of Ground Water Registration Modification 
Applications T-10367 and T-10368 to the applicant. The draft preliminary determination set 
forth a deadline in which the applicant could respond. 

8. The applicant verbally responded to the draft preliminary determination for T-10367 and 
T-10368 on May 18, 2007, and raised issue with a proposed condition requiring installation 
of an in-line flow meter or other suitable measuring device prior to the diversion of any 
water at the proposed place of use under T-10367. 

9. After considering the applicant's comments to the draft preliminary determination, the 
watermaster agreed that the condition described in Finding #8 should be modified to indicate 
that the applicant may be required in the future to install a flow meter or other suitable 
measuring device. 

10. The applicant indicated that he agreed with the draft preliminary determination, if modified 
as described in Finding #9 above, and asked the Depatiment to proceed with issuance of the 
preliminary determination for T-10367 and T-10368. 

Rel'iew Criteria for Ground Water Registrntio11 JJ1odijicatio11 Applications {OAR 690-382-0700(2)] 

11. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368, as conditioned, would not result in 
enlargement of the right. 

12. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in a state Scenic 
Waterway not receiving previously available water during periods in which streamflows are 
less than the quantities determined by the Depatiment to be necessary to meet the 
requirements of ORS 390.835. 

13. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in injury to other 
water rights. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The Department's preliminary determination, in accordance with OAR 690-382-0700(2), 
indicates the modifications in place of use proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368, as 
conditioned, appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 53 7 .610, 53 7. 705, 540.505 to 
540.580 and OAR 690-382-l 000, and will be recognized provided that protests are not filed 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0900. 

!(Ground Water Registration ivfod/ficatio11 Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognizer/, 
the final order will include the followi11g: 
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1. The modifications to Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603) 
proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognized Recognition of the 
modifications shall not be construed as a final deter111ination of the right to appropriate 
ground water under the registration or mod/fication. S11ch a deter111ination will occur in an 
adjudication proceeding under ORS 537. 670 to 537. 695. 

2. The right lo use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and 
is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application 
GR-638 (Cert/ficate of Registration GR-603) and any related decree. 

3. The original place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this ground water certificate of 
registration during the 2007 irrigation season. 

4. Any portion of supplemental water right certificate(.\) 80481 and 64080 located at the sa111e 
location as that of the original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) shall 1101 be exercised during the 2007 irrigation 
season. 

5. At the encl of the 2007 irrigation season, the modified place of use shall move back to the 
original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration 
GR-603). 

6. When required by the Department, the water user shall install, maintain and operate an in­
line flow meter, weir, or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of 
water diverted. The type and plans of the meas11ring device must be approved by the 
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general 
supervision of the Depart111ent. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon thisJ> f fa~ of~ 2007. 

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Lisa Jaramillo. If you have any questions 
about the information in this draft preliminaiy determination, you may reach me at (503) 986-0880 or 

Lisa.J.Jaramillo@wrd.state.or.us 

Protests should be addressed lo the a//ention of Field Services Division, Water Resources 
Department, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266. 
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Notice of Preliminary Determination for 
Ground Water Registration Modifications T-10367 and T-10368 

T-10367 and T-10368, filed by Melvin Kaufman, 11155 Kaufman Rd. NE, Silverton, OR 
97381, propose changes in place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-603). The ground water registration is for the use of265.0 gallons per minute 
(tentative priority date April 1948) from a well in Sec. 7, T6S, RI WE, W.M. (Pudding River 
Basin) for irrigation of37.0 acres in Sec. 7. 

The applicant proposes under T-10367 to modify the place of use to a different location within 
Sec. 7, T6S, RI W, W.M. for the 2007 irrigation season. Under T-10368, the applicant proposes 
to modify the place of use at the end of the 2007 irrigation season back to the original place of 
use within Sec. 7, T6S, RI W, W.M. The Water Resources Depaiiment has concluded that the 
proposed transfer appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS Chapter 540 and OAR 
690-382-1000. 

Any person may file, jointly or severally, with the Department a protest or standing statement 
within 30 days after the date of final publication of notice in the Department's weekly notice or 
of this newspaper notice, whichever is later. A protest form and additional information on filing 
protests may be obtained by calling (503) 986-0852. The last date of newspaper publication is 
[DATE OF LAST PUBLICATION]. If no protests are filed, the Department will issue a final 
order consistent with the preliminary determination. 



Memo 
Date: May 18, 2007 

To: GR Mod. Applications T-10367 ai:1 
\ 

From: Lisa Jaramillo, Transfer Specialis 

Oregon Water Resources 
Department 

Re: Applicant's response to Draft Prelimin i?f Determination 

1. On May 18, 2007, the Department mailed and faxed a copy of the draft preliminary 
determination proposing to approve recognition of Ground Water Registration 
Modification Applications T-10367 and T-10368 to the applicant. The draft preliminary 
determination set f011h a deadline in which the applicant could respond. 

2. The applicant verbally responded to the draft preliminary determination for T-10367 and 
T-10368 on May 18, 2007, and raised issue with a proposed condition requiring 
installation of an in-line flow meter or other suitable measuring device prior to the 
diversion of any water at the proposed place of use under T-10367. 

3. After considering the applicant's comments to the draft preliminary determination, the 
District 16 Watermaster (Mike McCord) agreed that the condition described in Finding #2 
should be modified to indicate that the applicant may be required in the future to install a 
flow meter or other suitable measuring device. 

4. The applicant indicated that he agreed with the draft preliminary determination, if 
modified as described in Finding #3 above, and asked the Department to proceed with 
issuance of the preliminary determination for T-10367 and T-10368. 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I- I 271 
(503) 986-0900 . 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Transfer Application: T-10367 /10368 

Applicant Name: Melvin Kaufman 

Watermaster Review Form: 
Water Right Transfer · 

Review Due Date: 5/12/07 

Proposed Changes: [8J POU □ POD 0POA □ USE □ OTHER 

May. 7,2007 Reviewer(s): M. McCord Date of Review: 

1. Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to forfeiture? 
D Yes IZ] No If "Yes", describe the information and indicate if you intend to file a 
cancellation affidavit or if you need additional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit 
should be filed: 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that 
has involved the right and downstream water rights? D Yes [8J No Generally 
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting 
from the current use of the right? D If you check the box, generally characterize the 
locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

4. Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change? 
D Yes IZ] No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 
most affected: 

5. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the 
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? D If you check the box, 
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: __ 

6. Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of 
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right \\'as maximized? 
D Yes IZ] No If "Yes", explain: __ 

7. For POU changes, would the original place of use continue to receive water from the same 
source? D Yes [8J No D N/A If "Yes", explain: __ 

8. For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at "full face value," result in the 
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? D Yes [8J No 
If "Yes", explain: __ 

9. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions? D Yes [8J No If 
"Yes", explain: __ 

I 0. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: __ 

Page I of2 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application: T-1 

11. Have head gate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? 0 Yes ~ No 

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer: 

Measurement □ Present and ~ 8hottld Ire 12:Q May be required 
should be f8Ejt1irea jll'isr to -,Ml"I in the future. Devices 
maintained. '/'l>M- d. . ••P,1srtu~g uiat@e: 

□ Present and □ Should be □ May be required 
Head gates should be required prior to in the future. 

maintained. dive1iing water. 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

May 18, 2007 

MEL VIN KAUFMAN 
11155 KAUFMAN ROAD NE 
SILVERTON, OR 97381 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

SUBJECT: Ground Water Registration Modifications T-10367 and T-10368 

Dear Mr. Kaufman: 

Enclosed, please find a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Ground Water 
Registration Modification Applications T-10367 and T-10368. The document reflects the 
Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, recognition of the 
ground water registration modification will be approved. This draft is intended to provide you 
with an opportunity to comment on our findings and conclusions should you wish to do so. 
Please review the draft carefully to evaluate whether the document is consistent with your intent 
in seeking the ground water registration modification, and whether. you agree with the proposed 
action. 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive your response. If 
we do not receive your response by Monday, June 18, 2007, a Preliminary Determination may 
be issued denying the application. You may provide your response in writing or via e-mail. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0880 or Lisa.J.Jaramillo@wrd.state.or.us ifl 
may be of assistance. 

Transfer Specialist 
Field Services Division 

cc: GR Modification T-10367 
GR Modification T-10368 

enc 

Mike McCord, Watermaster Dist. # I 6 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi, 10232 Howell Prairie Road NE, Salem, OR 97305 
Arlene M. Harris Trust, PO Box 391, Silverton, OR 973 81 



BEFORE THEW ATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Ground Water 
Registration Modification Application 
T-10367, Marion County 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DRAFT 
PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING TO APPROVE 
RECOGNITION OF MODIFICATIONS 
IN PLACE OF USE 

+ ·, -ID3tc'D 

Authority 

ORS 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which the holder of a 
certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of modifications to the place of 
use, character of use or point of appropriation under a ground water certificate of registration. 

OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes and provide the Department's 
procedures and criteria for evaluating ground water registration modification applications. 

Applicant 
Melvin Kaufman 
1115 5 Kaufman Road NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

Landowners / Receiving Landowners 

Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi Arlene M. Harris Trust 
10232 Howell Prairie Road NE PO Box 391 
Salem, OR 97305 Silverton, OR 97381 

1. On April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufman filed a ground water registration modification 
application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-603) for the 2007 irrigation season. The Department assigned the 
application number T-10367. The application fee for T-10367 was received by the 
Department on April 13, 2007. 

2. Also on April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufman filed a second ground water registration 
modification application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) at the end of the 2007 irrigation season to move back to 
the original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration 
GR-603). The Department assigned the application number T-10368. The application fee 
for T-10368 was received by the Department on April 13, 2007. 

T-10367.ljj Page I of4 



3. The ground water registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: APPLICATION GR-638 (CERTIFICATE of REGISTRATION GR-603), in 
the name of J. N. ADAMS 

Use: IRRIGATION of37.0 ACRES 
Tentative Priority Date: APRIL 1948 
Quantity: 265.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) 
Source: A WELL, in the Pudding River Basin 

Or i inal Point of Annronriation: 

Twp Rug Mer Sec ¼¼ Location 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 1500 feet South and 1000 feet West 
from the NE corner of Section 7 

or· 1 ru 1gma Place o se: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rug Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S lW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 

4. Application T-10367 proposes to modify the place of use under the ground water 
registration for the 2007 irrigation season to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rug Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 SWNE 0.6 

6S IW WM 7 NESE 2.0 

6S lW WM 7 NWSE 21.4 

6S lW WM 7 SWSE 12.5 

6S IW WM 7 SESE 0.5 

TOTAL: 37.0 

5. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, Application T-10368 proposes to modify the place 
of use under the ground water registration back to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rug Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S lW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S lW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S lW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 
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6. Notice of the applications for ground water registration modification (T-10367 and T-10368) 
was published on April 17, 2007, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were filed 
in response to the notice. 

Review Criteria for Ground Water Registration Modijicatio11 Applications [OAR 690-382-0700(2)} 

7. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368, as conditioned, would not result in 
enlargement of the right. 

8. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in a state Scenic 
Waterway not receiving previously available water during periods in which streamflows are 
less than the quantities determined by the Department to be necessary to meet the 
requirements of ORS 390.835. 

9. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in injury to other 
water rights. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The Depmiment's preliminary determination, in accordance with OAR 690-382-0700(2), 
indicates the modifications in place of use proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368, as 
conditioned, appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 
540.580 and OAR 690-382-1000, and will be recognized provided that protests are not filed 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0900. 

If Ground Water Registration lvfodification Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognized, 
the final order will include the following: 

1. 711e 111od/fications to Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603) 
proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognized. Recognition of the 
111odifications shall not be construed as a final determination of the right to appropriate 
ground water under the registration or modification. Such a determination will occur in an 
ac{judication proceeding under ORS 537.670 to 537.695. 

2. The right to use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and 
is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application 
GR-638 (Certificate a/Registration GR-603) and any related decree. 

3. The original place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this ground water certificate of 
registration during the 2007 irrigation season. 

4. Any portion of supplemental water right cert/ficate(:,) 80481 and 64080 located at the same 
location as that of the original place o,fuse under Registration Application GR-638 
(Cert/ficate of Registration GR-603) shall not be exercised during the 2007 irrigation 
season. 
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5. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, the modified place of use shall move back to the 
original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registmtion 
GR-603). 

6. Prior to diverting water at the new point of appropriation, the water user shall install and 
maintain an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the 
quantity of water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device 11111st be 
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the 
general supervision of the Department. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this __ day of ______ 2007. 

DRAFT 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Lisa Jaramillo. If you have any questions 
about the information in this draft preliminary determination, you may reach me at (503) 986-0880 or ' 

Lisa.J.Jaramillo@wrd.state.or.us 
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Notice of Preliminary Determination for 
Ground Water Registration Modifications T-10367 and T-10368 

T-10367 and T-10368, filed by Melvin Kaufman, 11155 Kaufman Rd. NE, Silverton, OR 
97381, propose changes in place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-603). The ground water registration is for the use of265.0 gallons per minute 
(tentative priority date April 1948) from a well in Sec. 7, T6S, RI WE, W.M. (Pudding River 
Basin) for irrigation of37.0 acres in Sec. 7. 

The applicant proposes nnder T-10367 to modify the place of use to a different location within 
Sec. 7, T6S, RI W, W.M. for the 2007 irrigation season. Under T-10368, the applicant proposes 
to modify the place of use at the end of the 2007 irrigation season back to the original place of 
use within Sec. 7, T6S, RI W, W.M. The Water Resources Department has concluded that the 
proposed transfer appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS Chapter 540 and OAR 
690-3 82-1000. 

Any person may file, jointly or severally, with the Department a protest or standing statement 
within 30 days after the date of final publication of notice in the Department's weekly notice or 
of this newspaper notice, whichever is later. A protest form and additional information on filing 
protests may be obtained by calling (503) 986-0852. The last date of newspaper publication is 
[DATE OF LAST PUBLICATION]. Ifno protests are filed, the Department will issue a final 
order consistent with the preliminary determination. 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

May 18, 2007 

MEL VIN KAUFMAN 
11155 KAUFMAN ROAD NE 
SILVERTON, OR 97381 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

SUBJECT: Ground Water Registration Modifications T-10367 and T-10368 

Dear Mr. Kaufman: 

Enclosed, please find a draft of our Preliminary Determination regarding Ground Water 
Registration Modification Applications T-10367 and T-10368. The document reflects the 
Department's conclusion that, based on the information ctmently available, recognition of the 
ground water registration modification will be approved. This draft is intended to provide you 
with an opportunity to comment on our findings and conclusions should you wish to do so. 
Please review the draft carefully to evaluate whether the document is consistent with your intent 
in seeking the ground water registration modification, and whether you agree with the proposed 
action. 

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive your response. If 
we do not receive your response by Monday, June 18, 2007, a Preliminary Determination may 
be issued denying the application. You may provide your response in writing or via e-mail. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0880 or Lisa.J.Jaramillo@wrd.state.or.us if! 
may be of assistance. 

Transfer Specialist 
Field Services Division 

cc: GR Modification T-l 0367 
GR Modification T-10368 

enc 

Mike McCord, Watermaster Dist. #16 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi, I 0232 Howell Prairie Road NE, Salem, OR 97305 
Arlene Iv!. Harris Trust, PO Box 391, Silverton, OR 97381 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Ground \Vater 
Registration Modification Application 
T-10367, Marion County 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DRAFT 
PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING TO APPROVE 
RECOGNITION OF MODIFICATIONS 
IN PLACE OF USE 

Authority 

ORS 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which the holder ofa 
certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of modifications to the place of 
use, character of use or point of appropriation under a ground water certificate of registration. 

OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes and provide the Department's 
procedures and criteria for evaluating ground water registration modification applications. 

Applicant 
Melvin Kaufman 
11155 Kaufman Road NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Findings of Fact 

Background 

Landowners / Receiving Landowners 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi Arlene M. Harris Trust 
10232 Howell Prairie Road NE PO Box 391 
Salem, OR 97305 Silve1ion, OR 97381 

1. On April 11, 2007, lvlelvin Kaufman filed a ground water registration modification 
application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-603) for the 2007 irrigation season. The Department assigned the 
application number T-10367. The application fee for T-10367 was received by the 
Department on April 13, 2007. 

2. Also on April 11, 2007, Melvin Kaufman filed a second ground water registration 
modification application to modify the place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) at the end of the 2007 irrigation season to move back to 
the original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration 
GR-603). The Department assigned the application number T-10368. The application fee 
for T-10368 was received by the Department on April 13, 2007. 
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3. The ground water registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: APPLICATION GR-638 (CERTIFICATE of REGISTRATION GR-603), in 
the name of J. N. ADAMS 

Use: IRRIGATION of37.0 ACRES 
Tentative Priority Date: APRIL 1948 
Quantity: 265.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM) 
Source: A WELL, in the Pudding River Basin 

Or i inal Point of Amironriation: 

Twp Rug Mer Sec ¼¼ Location 

6S IW \V-M 7 SENE 1500 feet South and 1000 feet West 
from the NE corner of Section 7 

0 .. rl~mal Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S lW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S IW WM 7 SWNE 12.0 

6S lW WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 

4. Application T-10367 proposes to modify the place of use under the ground water 
registration for the 2007 irrigation season to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 SWNE 0.6 

6S IW WM 7 NESE 2.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWSE 21.4 

6S IW WM 7 SWSE 12.5 

6S IW WM 7 SESE 0.5 

TOTAL: 37.0 

5. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, Application T-10368 proposes to modify the place 
of use under the ground water registration back to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6S IW WM 7 NENE 6.0 

6S IW WM 7 NWNE 3.0 

6S I\V WM 7 S\VNE 12.0 

6S I \V WM 7 SENE 16.0 

TOTAL: 37.0 
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6. Notice of the applications for ground water registration modification (T-10367 and T-10368) 
was published on April 17, 2007, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. · No comments were filed 
in response to the notice. 

Review Criteria for Ground Water Registratio11 Modification Applicatio11s [OAR 690-382-0700(2)/ 

7. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368, as conditioned, would not result in 
enlargement of the right. 

8. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in a state Scenic 
\Vaterway not receiving previously available water during periods in which slreamflows are 
less than the quantities determined by the Department to be necessary to meet the 
requirements of ORS 390.835. 

9. The proposed modifications under T-10367 and T-10368 would not result in injury to other 
water rights. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The Department's preliminary determination, in accordance with OAR 690-382-0700(2), 
indicates the modifications in place of use proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368, as 
conditioned, appear to be consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 
540.580 and OAR 690-382-1000, and will be recognized provided that protests are not filed 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0900. 

If Ground Water Registration Modification Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognized, 
the final order will include the following: 

I. The modifications lo Registration Application GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603) 
proposed in Applications T-10367 and T-10368 are recognized Recognition of the 
modifications shall not be construed as a final determination of the right to appropriate 
ground water under the registration or mod!fication. Such a determination will occur in an 
adjudication proceeding under ORS 537.670 to 537.695. 

2. The right to use of the water is restricted to bene;ficial use at the place of use described, and 
is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application 
GR-638 (Certificate of Registration GR-603) and any related decree. 

3. The original place of use sltall not be irrigated as part of this ground water cert/ficate of 
registration during the 2007 irrigation season. 

4. Any portion ofsupplemental water right cert!ficate(.1) 80481 and 64080 located at the same 
location as that ofthe original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 
(Certificate of Registration GR-603) shall 11ot be exercised during the 2007 irrigation 
season. 
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5. At the end of the 2007 irrigation season, the modified place of use shall move back to the 
original place of use under Registration Application GR-638 (Cert/ficate of Registration 
GR-603) .. 

6. Prior to diverting water at the new point of appropriation, the water user shall install and 
maintain an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the 
quantity of water appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device 11111st be 
approved by the Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the 
general supervision of the Department. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this __ day of ______ 2007. 

DRAFT 

Phillip C. Ward, Director 

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Lisa Jaramillo. If you have any questions 
' about the information in this draft preliminary detennination, you may reach me at (503) 986-0880 or 

Lisa.J.Jaramillo@wrd.state.or.us 
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04/19/2007 15:24 5039960903 OWRD PAGE 0'2 

AFFIDA 'VIT CONSENTING TO PROPOSED QROUND WATER 
REGISTRATION MODil'ICATION 

State of Oregon ) 
)u 

County of Marion ) 

To whom it may con~: 

I, Arlene M. Harris, give my permi~aioxi to Melvin Kau6naxi (at the end oft.be 2007 
irrigation 3caaon) to re.move 3 7.0 acres ofin.lgition clairtt right,; under GroUDd Wate.t 
Registtation O.R-638 from my property (locattd on Tax Lot 1200 in Stl.tlon 7, Township 
6 South, Range l West, WM, in Marion Co.) to property owned by Alfted uid Elaine 
Kuenzi (located on Tax Lots 300 and 400 in Section 7, Township 6 South, Range 1 Wt)st, 
WM, i.o Marioa. Co.). 

NOTE~ GR M<Jdi/ication Application #T-10367 propose,, to mqv~ 37, 0 acre.'i of 
;,rigatlon under GR-638 from Kuenzi 's propeny (desc:ribed above) to HwriJ' 
prope.rry (desc1·ihed alJove) for ·the 2007 irrtgatton season only. Th1n1 at the end 
o/lM :J007 tn-tgQ/ion season, GR Modificatioh Application #T-10!68 proposes 10 

m'1Ve. the J 7. 0 acres from Harl'IS 'ptoperty b'fck to Kuenzi ':r prop,tly. J/T-10367 
Is NOT approved by the Warar Resouroea Dep(U'tme,,t and rhe 37. 0 acres under 
OR-638 (1ft NOT moved to Harris 'p'1'op<Jrf)11 this pe,missfon :tat,ment wiil not 
be needed and therefore will bacome null and void. 

Sub,crlbed and Sworn to before me this ~ ay of ;/;t I L , 200-:Z. 

Notary PubJ' . . . 

Myeoounl5'lonex~,4~ 

RECEIVED 
APR 2 3 2007 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

-

ERIC B. l(ERN 
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 37 '1868 

MY C0MMISS!0tl FXPIRfS IWVEl,'.BER 19, 2007 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SAL~OREGON 

£0 _9\fd 
t09E£L8£0S 
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AFFIDAVIT CONSENTING TO PROPOSED GROUND WATER 
REGISTRATION MODIFICATION 

State of Oregon ) 
)ss 

County of Marion ) 

To whom it may concern: 

I, Arlene M. Harris, give my permission to Melvin Kaufman (at the end of the 2007 
irrigation season) to remove 37.0 acres of irrigation claim rights under Ground Water 
Registration GR-638 from my prope1ty (located on Tax Lot 1200 in Section 7, Township 
6 South, Range 1 West, WM, in Marion Co.) to prope1ty owned by Alfred and Elaine 
Kuenzi (located on Tax Lots 300 and 400 in Section 7, Township 6 South, Range 1 West, 
WM, in Marion Co.). 

NOTE: GR !Modification Application #T-10367 proposes to move 37. 0 acres of 
irrigation under GR-638 ji'om Kuenzi 's property (described above) to Harris' 
property (described above)for the 2007 irrigation season only. Then, at the end 
of the 2007 irrigation season, GR Jvfodification Application #T-10368 proposes to 
move the 37.0 acresji'Oln Harris' property back to Kuenzi's property. JfT-10367 
is NOT approved by the Water Resources Department and the 37.0 acres under 
GR-638 are NOT moved to Harris' property, this permission statement will not 
be needed and therefore will become null and void. 

Signature of Arlene M. Harris Date 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this __ day of _________ , 200~ 

Notary Public for Oregon 

My commission expires ____________ _ 



Oregon 
11,eodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

April 16, 2007 

MELVIN KAUFMAN 
11155 KAUFMAN ROAD NE 
SILVERTON OR 97381 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

REFERENCE: Ground Water Registration Modification Applications T-1 0367 and T-10368 

Dear Mr. Kaufman: 

On April 13, 2007, the Department received your check in the amount of $700 for fees 
associated with the above referenced ground water registration modification applications, being 
$350 for T-10367 and $350 for T-10368. Receipt #87117 written on April 13, 2007, in the 
amount of $700 is enclosed for your records. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (503) 986-0880. 

Transfer Sp 
Field Services Division 

cc: File T- 10367 
File T- 10368 
Watermaster # 16 

enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON COPY 
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT ' 

RECEiPT#87117 725 Summlilr St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # _ _ ___ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ ~ J3'i0 □----
1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease 0244 Muni Waler Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

-r.. 103~7 
-r- /03/og 

EXAM FEE 

$ 
$ 

$ 
EXAM FEE 

$ 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

$ 
$ 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

$ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ___________ ______ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER /ROX 

FUND ___ ___ _ TITLE ___ ____ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# _ _ ____ _ 

UC NUMBER 

I I Is 
1-------1 

I I IS ~----~ 
IS 

DESCRIPTION - --- ----------- I$ I 

RECEIPT: 87117 DATeou/t:3}o7 ,vb«~ 
Distribution - White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy · File, Buff Copy· Fiscal 



T 

., l1 K f\1 ocl;£ ~~ ~ 
R-tv~t 

Oregon \Vater Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Application for 

Permit Amendment BD-C-\~ 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us or Ground Water 

Registration Modification 

Please type or print legibly i11 dark i11k. ff your applicatio11 is incomplete or inaccurate, we will return it to you. If a11y 
requested information does 110I apply to your application, insert "NIA" to indicate Not Applicable. As you complete this 
form, please refer to notes and guidance included on the application. A summa,J, of review criteria a11d procedures that are 
generally applicable to these applications is available atwww.wrd.slale.or.us/OWRD/PUBS/fon11s.shtml. 

1. TYPE OF APPLICATION 

Please check one of the following: 

D Permit Amendment [:8] Ground Water Registration Modification 

Name: Melvin Kaufman 
First 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Last 

Address: 11155 Kaufman Road NE 

Silverton OR 97381 
City 

Phone: 503-873-4052 
Home 

Fax: 503-873-3501 

State 

Work 

E-Mail address: 

Zip 

Other 

VED 
APR 11 20071 

WATERREso 
SALEM URGES DEPT 

· 0RtGON 

-------------

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(The agent listed is authorized lo represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.) 

Name: NIA 
First Last 

Address:---------- -------- ---------------

City State Zip 

Phone:--------------------------- --------
Home Work Other 

Fax: _________________ _ E-Mail address: __________ _ 

■ If an agent is listed above, please check one of the following: 
D Please send all correspondence to Agent. Send copies of correspondence to Applicant; or 

D Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit A111e11d111e11t or GIV Modiflcatio11/ I FS I 
1 036 8 I 



Permit Ame11dme11ts 

• If you propose to a111end multiple permits under this application, a sepamte set ofpages 3 
through 7 must be provided.for each per111it. (!:lOTE: Concurrent changes to a water right 
must be flied sepamtelv 011 a tmnsfer application.) 

Ground Water Registration Modifications 

• You may propose modification of only Q!1! ground water registmtion per application, unless 
in accordance with OAR 690-382-0300(2), the ground water registrations lo be modified are 
layered. (!:lOTE: Concurrent clumges to a water right must be flied sepamtelv on a transfer 

applicatio11.J REcc/V. .,, 
APR 1 l:D 

4. TYPE OF AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION PROPOSED WATER A J 2007/ 
Please check all of the following that apply: 8ALtzsouRccs Dec 

. OAtooN,;;Pr 

Point of Diversion or 
Place of Use Character of Use Appropriation 

D Change (The old point of [81 All of the Permit or Not Available for 
divers ion or appropriation will Registration will be Permit Amendments 
not be used for the portion of exercised at a different 

Change existing authorized the water right affected by the location than currently 
use to the following proposed amendment or modification.) authorized (Use of water at 

the current authorized location 
new use: 

□ Additional (Both the old and will be discontinued.) 
□ Irrigation new points of diversion or 

appropriation will be used for D Only a portion of the D Municipal the portion of the water right Permit or Registration 
affected by the amendment or 

will be exercised at a D Quasi-municipal 
modification.) 

different location than 
currently authorized (Use 

D Commercial 

Not Available for of water at a p01tion of the □ Industrial 
Ground Water Registmtions current authorized location 

D Surface Water to Ground will be discontinued.) D Domestic (indicate number of 
households): 

Water (A new point of 
appropriation will be used □ Other 
instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 
divers ion will not be used.) 

• Reason(s) for amendment/modification(s): Rented neighbors farm to south in order to irrigate 
a rotation crop for the 2007 irrigation season only. This application moves the lands back to 
their original place of use (reverts them back). 

r ·i o 3 6 s 

Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or G IV Modificatio11/l. FS 



5. CURRENT PERMIT OR REGISTRATION INFORMATION 

Permit or Registration to be Amended/Modified (check and complete one of the following): 

D Permit to be Amended: 
Permit Number Current Completion Date of Permit 

Ground Water Registration 
to be Modified: GR638 

NOTE: Concurrent changes to a 
water right 11111st be filed separately 
on a transfer application. 

Ground Water Registration Number 

■ Name on Permit or Registration: ""'J.'-'N'-'--'-. .c...A""'d°""a~n~1s"----------------------

■ County: -----------~M=a.:..:ri=o..:..:n'--------------------

■ Authorized Use(s) to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: -=li=T1o.c·g=a=ti=o..:..:n:_ ____ _ 

■ Priority Date(s ): ~A~p=ri=-=-1 =3-=-0,2---l:..,:9'-4'--"8'----------------------­

{f there are multiple Priority Dates identified on the Permit or Registration, any information 
provided on pages 4 through 7 must identify which priority date is associated with each of the 
authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

• All Source(s) of Water to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: ..:...w:....::e=ll:_ ____ _ 

Tributary to: Pudding River 

If there are multiple Sources listed on the Permit or Registration, any information provided on 
pages 4 through 7 must identify which source is associated with each of the authorized and 
proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For <111 application proposing a Change in Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there any other "Layered" Water Rights, Permits, or Ground Water Registrations issued 
for Irrigation purposes that are appurtenant to the same place of use as the Permit or 
Registration being Amended/Modified? D Yes [8J No D N/A -No Change in Use or Place of Use 

lf"Yes", pursuant to ORS 540.510, OAR 690-380-2240 and OAR 690-382-0200, the other 
"layered" water uses subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled, 
except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

■ Remarks: The proposed place of use has supplemental rights appurtenant to it that were not 
exercised during the 2007 irrigation season while the GR's place of use was being exercised 
elsewhere (on the "FROM" lands under this application). 

'i 0368 
Last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV klodification/3 FS 



Ficcc,vco 
The following information must be provided onlv for those points of diversion or w, APR 1 J ■ 

appropriation that are involved in the permit amemlment or ground water registmtt¥fR Rtsou 200?; 
111odifimtio11 (i.e., list 011/v the portio11 of the permitlregistratio11 vou propose to amemllmod/X,.EjM, Of:?~ts DtPr 
Allach additional pages as necessa,y. Go,v 

Govemment lot and do11atio11 land claim numbers 11111st be included in the tables below only if the information is 
reflected 011 the existing permit or ground water registmtion. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e., the allowed poi11t(s) of diversio11/appropriatio11 that will be affected by the proposed a111e11d111ent/111odificatio11, the "FROM" 
point(s) of diversio11/appropriatio11) 

If Ground Water, Tax Lot, Survey Coordinates OWRD Well Log Source and Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ DLCor 
ID No. (or Well ID Priority Date 

Gov't Lot 
(coordinates from a recognized 

Tag No. L-_) survey corner) 

1500 ft. south & 1000 ft. west 
6S IW WM 7 SENE from the NE corner of Sec. 7 

■ Does the permit/registration being amended/modified involve a ground water source(s)? 

[81 Yes D No (Surface water source only.) 

If" Yes", for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you must either: 

A. Supply a copy of the well log(s) for each point of appropriation that is clearly labeled 
and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the accompanying 
application map. 
(NOTE: You may search for well logs on the Department's website at: www. wrd.state. or. us) 

or 

B. If a well log is not available, you must describe the construction of the authorized point 
of appropriation by completing the table below. Attach additional copies as necessary. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only needed iJ!l!!. well log is available.) 
/Veils in this listi11g 11111st be clearly tied to corresponding well locatio11(s) described in the table above and sh0r1•11 011 the 
accompa11yi11g application map. 

OWRD \Veil 
No. as identified 

in table above 

Diameter Type and size 
of casing 

See GR 638 8" 

'l036 8 

last Updated: /0/30/2006 

No. of 
Intervals 

Est. 
feet of 

casing is Seal 
depth to perforated depth 

casing 
(in feet) 

water 

full 50 ft ., 40 ft. 
depth 75 ft., and 
137 ft. l00 ft. 

Permit Amendmellt or GIV Modification/4 

Est. depth Type of access 
to water port or 

Total well depth bearing measuring 
stratum device 

137 ft. 

..:3CJ 

FS 



• The following biformation must be provided onlv for those places of use that are involved in 
the permit amendment or ground water registmtio11 modification (i.e., list on!J, the portion of 
the permit/registration vou propose to ameml/modifv.) A/lac!, additional pages as necesSrj!;)'· 

Govemme11t lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the tables below only if the HECEIVEQ 
information is reflected 0 11 the existing permit or ground water registration. APR l l l00l / 

Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: W~~i;MESo
O
u
8
RECEs DEPT 

(i.e., the allowed lands that will be affected by the proposed amendment/modification, the "FROM" lands) , GON 

Source and ¼ ¼ 
Tax Lot, 

Acres Township Range Mer Sec DLCor 
Priority Date Section 

Gov't Lot 
(if applicable) 

6 S IW WM 7 SW NE 0.6 

6 S IW WM 7 NE SE 2.0 

6S IW WM 7 NW SE 2 1.4 

6 S IW WM 7 SW SE 12.5 

6 S IW WM 7 SE SE 0.5 

Total: 37.0 

I° 10568 
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6. PROPOSED PERMIT AMENDMENT OR REGISTRATION MODIFICATION 

■ Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration involving point(s) of diversion and/or 
appropriation. Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points 
shown on the accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as necessmJI. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: (i.e., the "TO" point(s) of diversion/appropriation) 

(NOTE: Complete this table only if a Change in Point o[Diversion or Appropriation is being proposed.) 

¼¼ Tax Lot, 
Survey Coordinates Source Township Range 1vler Sec 

Section 
DLCor 

(coordinates fi"om a recognized survey corner) Gov't Lot 

NIA 

RECEIVED 
APR 11 20071 

WATi:i:i c~- ·-
- - - - ,vc.::, Ut:1-' I 

SALEM, OREGON 

■ If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the well(s) 
already constructed? D Yes D No ~ N/A - No proposed well(s) listed above. 

ff" Yes", attach and clearly label the corre~ponding well log(s) for each proposed well, or if 
well log(s) are not available, describe the construction of the well(s) using the table below. 

(l:IOTE: You may search for well logs 011 the Depar/111e11t's website al: www.wrd.state.or.us) 

If "No", describe the anticipated construction for the proposed well(s) in the following table: 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s): 
Well 1111111bers in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well locatio11(.<,) described in the table above and 

shown 011 the accompanying application map. 

Well lfan existing well, Intervals 
Est. Type of 

already O\VRD Well Log Diameter 
Type and No. of 

casing is Seal Est. depth access port 

built? ID No. size of feet of 
perforated depth 

depth to to water or 

(Yes/No) (or Well ID Tag casing casing 
(in feet) 

water bearing measuring 

No. L- ) stratum device 

NIA 

"10 3 6 8 

last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Ame11d111e11t or GIV Modificatio11/6 FS 

Total 
well 

depth 



■ Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration involving place of use. Information 
described below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the 
accompanying application map. Allacl, additional pages as necessa,y 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (i.e., the "TO" lands) 

{JllOTE: Complete this table 011/y if a Change in Place of Use is being proposed.) 
I 

Tax Lot, 
.,,, 

Source Township Range Mer Sec 
¼ ¼ 

DLCor Acres s, 
Section 

Gov't Lot 
(if applicable) 

6S IW WM 7 NE NE 6.0 

6S IW WM 7 NW NE 3.0 

6S IW WM 7 SW NE 12.0 

6S IW WM · 7 SE NE 16.0 

Total: 37.0 

Remarks: ----------------------------------

'"\ 0 368 
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FIEcE111, . 
7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS APR 1 CD 

W,4,tR Rt, J 200// 
■ Are any of the Penn it( s) or Registration( s) proposed for amendment/modification 1§~ailf?g¼Rcts Dtp 

within or served by an irrigation or other water district? □ Yes ~No l::GoN 1 

• Will any of the Permit(s) or Registration(s) be located within or served by an irrigation or other 
water district after the proposed amendment/modification? □ Yes 1)1.No 

• Is water for any of the Permit(s) or Registration(s) supplied under a water service agreement or 
other contract for stored water with a federal agency? □ Yes }&No 

If "Yes", for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district and/or agency: 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments ( e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the right(s) are 
located). 

8. PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD 

This section is to be completed 011/v for Permit Amendment applications. 

~ NIA - This is a Ground Water Registration lvlodification application. 

A. Be assigned as a submitting a completed Request for 
fee for an assignment; 

01' 

1 0 3 6£ .J!!_ nit an Affidavit of Co11se11tfrom the permit ho,u.,,.....,_,, record that gives permission 
/ for the applicant to amend the permit. 

last Updated: /0/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIi' Modificatio11!8 FS 



9. LAND OWNERSHIP 

If for a Permit Amendment proposing a Change in Place of Use: 

RECEIVED 
APR 11 2007 

WA7£RREs I 
SALEM ~URRCEs DEPT 

, EGON 
ermit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being 

Yes D No 

If "No", the · o which the place o 11 • • · 111st be assigned to 
the ermit as a cord by sub · equest for Assignment 
form and the re . 

O The permit holde~f> ecord will be respo · le for completion of the proposed changes 
after the fina rcler is issued. All notices and co · spondence should be sent to the permit 
holder record. 

O <f 1e applicant will remain responsible for completion of chang . otices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applict11t's agent. 

If for a Ground Water Registmtion Modification: 

• Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the registration is being moved? D Yes ~No 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Current Landowner(s): -~li'-----'~v'----'f~R~O~f-...-_~rfl-~--~tfr-+=-t:i~v_r--_f '_s __ ~~v_vt.~~s±~ 
Address: __ _._p_o _ ___.73=---o_.x _ _____cr3=rst_9_,_,_/ _______ Las_, _____ _ 

t(VIJlL Si I Ve. v-to-n . (!)-K 
L/ _,// ~ Cl(/ City / State 

• Does the applicant own the lands TO which the registration is being moved? 

c:;73'8/ 
Zip 

□ Yes ~No 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Receiving Landowners): A If e...c( and 6 (aine_. 
""") 3 / / = First ( 0 N"asy 

Address: / 0 L- 2 rrv 1AM ( tya.1 r i R_ Ket 
l}IVIAl q S(A_,(e(h t:J1Z. 9-=t3oS-4 ,,,,, ( /0 City I State Zip 

• Check one of the following: 

□ The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

9( The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

r 1 0 668 
last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modification/9 FS 



10. ATTACHMENTS 

Check each of the following allachments included with this application. 

The application will be retumed if all required allachments are not included. 

Map: 
~ A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-

380-3 l 00 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. 

Land Use Information Form: 

D Enclosed; or 

~ Not required if all of the following are met: 
0 In EFU zone or irrigation district; 
@ Change in place of use only; 
C) No structural changes needed, including 

diversion works, delivery facilities, other 
structures; mu/ 

0 Irrigation only. 

Water Well Reports/Well Logs: 
~ The application involves a change in point of 

appropriation or change from surface water to 
ground water and copies of all water well reports 
are attached. 

D Water well reports are not available and a 
description of construction details including well 
depth, static water level, and information 
necessary to establish the ground water body 
developed or proposed to be developed is 
attached. 

D NI A. The application does not involve a change 
in point of appropriation or a change from 
surface water to ground water, so water well 
reports are not required. 

"10 368 

l"'Fees: 

~ Amount enclosed: $_350 
See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www. ,vrd .state.or. us/O WRD/PU BS/forms.shtm I 
or call (503) 986-0900. 

For Permit Amendments Onlv ... 

Request for Assignment: 
D Enclosed. The applicant is NOT the permit 

holder of record and needs to be assigned to the 
permit; OR the landowner of the proposed place 
of use is NOT the permit holder of record and 
needs to be assigned to the permit. 
The Request for Assignment form is available 011/ine at: 
www. wrd.state.or.11s/OIVRDIPUBS/fom1s.sht111l; QI. 

D NIA. The applicant is the permit holder of 
record and owns or controls the proposed place 
of use; OR the applicant is not the permit 
holder of record but~ supplying an Affidavit 
of Consent from the permit holder. 

Affidavit of Consent: 
D Enclosed. Because the applicant is NOT the 

permit holder of record, an Affidavit of Consent 
is being supplied that gives permission for the 
applicant to amend the permit; or 

D NIA. Not required because the applicant is the 
permit holder of record. 

last Updated: 10/30/2006 Permit Amendment or GIV Modification/ 10 FS 



■ 

Before submitting your application to the Department, be sure you have: 
• 
• 

Answered each question completely . 
Included all the required attachments . 

~ -· __ r_r_o_v_id_e_d_o_n_·g=it=la=l=s-ig=n=a=tu=r=es_fi_o=r=a=ll=t=la=n=1e=d=d=e=e=d=h=o=ld=e-r_s,_o_r=o=tl-1e_r_p_a_r1_ie_s=, \-V-it_h_a_n_i_nt_e_re_s_1_i,_1t_h_e_,_va_1_e,=·~--c- ~1 ED _ • Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Deparhnent for the appropriate amount. 

APR 11 2007! 
11. SIGNATURES WATERREso 

SALEM OURCES DEPT 
For Ground Water Registration Modification Applications 011/)1, check the appropriate 011e and sign the · REGON 
application in the signature box below: 

~ In accordance with OAR 690-382-0400(16)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department approval ofa 
permanent modification and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination for the proposed 
modification, I (we) will be required {pursuant to OAR 690-382-0700(5)/ to provide the following 
landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are authorized to pursue the 
modification: 

(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company within the last 
three months; 

(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed modification provided by the applicant to all lien holders 
on the subject lands unless the report of ownership and lien information shows that a water right 
conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a water right conveyance agreement 
has been recorded for the subject lands, a copy of the recorded agreement a11d a listing of the owner(s) 
of the lands at the time the agreement was recorded 11111st be submitted; and 

( c) If the applicant is not bot It the person named on the ground water registration or the assignee mu/ the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant, as identified in the report of ownership and 
lien information, then either of the following must be provided: 

A) Notarized statements consenting to the modification by all persons, other than the applicant, who 
are named on the ground water registration or identified as landowners in the report of ownership 
and lien information or who are authorized representatives of an entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement; or 

B) Documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the modification in the 
absence of consent of the persons named on the ground water registration or the assignee a11d the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b), and that the right 
is in the name of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400( 16)(b ), 
the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report of ownership and lien information. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring 
the property to which the ground water registration proposed for modification is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. Therefore, 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400(16)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report 
of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: Sue/, an entity may only apply for recognition of a modification under 
tliis subsection if it has filed a condemnation action to acquire the property and deposited tl,e funds with the court as 
required by ORS 35.265.) 

• For both Permit A111e11dment mu/ Ground Water Registmtio11 Modification Applications, I (we) affirm that the 
information contained in this application is trne and accurate. 

f1t-;L_ VI~ /(#11. GwltJ -s -c:? t> -(} 1l 
nnme (print) dntc 

npplicnnt signature nnmc (print) dnte 

i0 368 
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STATE WELL NO ...... §/iW.-::1R ... 0.) 
COUNTY ..... ~~~?.-.9.~ ........ 

6 
............... . Salem, Oregon 

STATE ENGINEER Well Record 
APPLICATION NO .. ~~.: . ..?.~ .......... . 

AL!.<> A r f' \. <ar-1,w 
MAILING 

OWNER: ···················J.~ ... M.~ ..... 9-.~~ ......................................... ADDRESS: Et., ... l., ... ~Qx.; .. 9.29 ............................................... . 
CITY AND 

LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No . .. #.+. ....................... STATE: ...... .ltr;'9.Qk~, ... Q,r~gQ~ ........................................ -•·· 

...... 9.~ .. ¼ ..... ~El .. 1/4 Sec . . 7. ......... T ... ..§. ..... f; R. .. L ..... J., W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision 

corner ... 15.00 .. .F.e.e:t ... S .•... & .. 1000. .. F.ee.t .. W. .... f.rom..NEL ........... . 
Cor. Sac. 7 · 

Altitude at well .......... 155 ... ! ... lnte.xp.ola.ted .................... _ .... .. 

TYPE OF WELL: Dlli.lloo. ..... Date Constructed .APdl ... 1948 

Depth drilled ..... 131.! .................. Depth cased .... 13.1.' ................... . 

CASING RECORD: 
8 inch 

FINISH: 

AQUIFERS: 

WATER LEVEL: 
4o, 

I 

----·t-----
1 
I 
i 
I 

Section ........ 7. ............. . 

RECEIVED 
APR 11 

WATER BES . 2001 I 

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type ................ .Turbine. .. 'Berkeley ..................... - .. --······················ H.P .. m ................. . 
Capacity .......... 30.0 ............... G.P.M. 

WELL TESTS: 
- Drawdo\vn ............................ ft. after ............................ how·s ·····························-················· .............................. G.P.M. 

Dra,vdown ...................... - ... . ft. after ........................ - . hours ........................... ·-···-·-··················-················· G.P.M. 

USE OF WATER .... :i:.r~~g.l!l:,:fi_:j.,gP., ....• 27. .. ~9.'.F.~.~ .............. Temp . ............ °F .......... : ................................................ , 19 ....... . 
SOURCE OF INFORMATION .... GR':".6.3.a ................................................................................................................................... . 
DRILLER or DIGGER E~.xd.e.:i;-.. :8r.o.a.,.,-.. !1s>MinnYille., ... 0l-'.egon .................................................. : ............................... . 
ADDITIONAL DATA: 

Log ... ':". ........... Water Level Measurements .................. Chemical Analysis .................... Aquifer Test ................... . 

REMARKS: 

10368 
State Prlntlnlf ems 
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STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED 

REEL 
1593 

PAGE 
602 

UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED, 
All TAX STATEMENTS SHALL BE 
SENT TO: 

AFTER RECORDING, 
RETURN TO: 

Alfred G. Kuenzi, Trustee 
~laine R. Kuenzi, Trustee 
10232 Howell Prairie Road NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

RECEIVED 
APR 11 2007! 

WATERREso 
SALE:M OURRCEs DEPT 

' EGON 

Cinda M. Conroyd 
PO Box 469 
Salem, OR 97308 

Alfred G. Kuenzi and Elaine R. Kuenzi, husband and wife, Grantors, convey and warrant an undivided one-half 
interest to Alfred G. Kuenzi and Elaine R. Kuenzi, Trustees, or their successors in trust, under the ALFRED G. 
KUENZI LIVING TRUST, dated April 22, 1999, and any amendments thereto and an undivided one-half interest to 
Elaine R. Kuenzi and Alfred G. Kuenzi, Trustees, or their successors in trust, under the ELAINE R. KUENZI LIVING 
TRUST, dated April 22, 1999, and any amendments thereto, Grantee, the real property located in Marion County, 
Oregon and more particularly described on the attached Exhibit A: 

SUBJECT TO: All liens and encumbrances of record or apparent on the property by inspection. 

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance consists of $0. 

The liability and obligations of the Granter to Grantee and Grantee's heirs and assigns under the warranties 
and covenants contained herein or provided by law shall be limited to the extent of coverage that would be 
available to Granter under any policy of title insurance issued to Grantee at the time Granter acquired such 
property. The limitations contained herein expressly do not relieve Granter of any liability or obligations under this 
instrument, but merely define the scope, nature, and amount of such liability or obligations. 

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 
THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND 
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE 
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY 
APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST 
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930. 

DATED: Apri I 22, 1999 

Alfred G. Kuenzi 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED kuenu'\deed l.11\1 



EXHIBIT A 

Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road 9.33 chains West and 45.3 
links North 23° 40' East from the most Southerly reentrant corner in the South line 
of the Wm. Parker Donation Land Claim in Township 6 South, Range 1 West of the 
Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, Oregon; thence-North 23° 40' East along 
the center of said road 2.387 chains; thence East 18.36 chains to an iron bar; thence 
South 81 ° 38' East 40.72 chains to the center of Pudding river; thence South 31 ° 
West up the center of said river 2.84 chains; thence South 89°44' West along the 
South line of the Wm. Parker Donation Land Claim 18.02 chains; thence North 70° 
24' West 7.59 chains to an iron pipe; thence South 76° 42' West 8.06 chains to an 
iron bar; thence North 45° 20' West 8.035 chains to an iron pipe; thence West 
19.3 76 chains to the point of beginning. 

ALSO: Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road, 9.33 chains West and 
2.84 chains North 23 ° 40' East from the most Southerly reentrant corner in the South 
line of the William Parker Donation Land Claim in Township 6 South, Range 1 West 
of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion County, Oregon; thence North 24° 28' East 
7.73 chains along the center of the County Road; thence North 79° 20' East 54.26 
chains to the Southeast corner of land described in deed recorded in Book 145, page 
337, Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon; thence up Pudding River to the most 
Easterly corner of land deeded to Serena Manning by H.D. Manning, described in 
Book 242, page 113, Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon; thence along the 
North line of land of Serena Manning, North 81 ° 38' West 40.72 chains; thence 
West 18.36 chains to the place of beginning. 

10368 

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED kuenu\dc,ed I , tru 



/ _ 

We, Melvin and Sally Kaufman, and Monty Kaufman, agree to rent from Arlene 
Harris 86.6 acres ofland for the sum of $160.00 per acre for crop year 2006, 2007, 2008, 
2009, 2010 subject to renegotiation on or before November 1, 2010 and rent due 
November 15 of each year. 

We, Lessee, shall use the leased premises for agricultural purposes and will 
conduct such business in an orderly and decent manner and will refrain from violating 
any city, county, state or federal law or orders affecting the premises. 

We, Lessees, shall keep the leased premises free from any liens arising out of any 
work p1'efopned, materials furnished or obligations incurred. Upon the expiration of this 
lease, ,~~nail promptly vacate the premises and deliver to the Lessor in the same or 
better condition. 

We, Lessee, agree to carry liability insurance on the 99 acres on 9900 Howell 
Prairie Rd NE, Salem OR. 

We, Lessee, would like first option to lease property after five year lease has 
expired. 

We, Lessee, will use water from Alfred Kuenzi.Farm for irrigated crops. 

Date 

10668 



To Whom It May Concern: 

Melvin Kaufman has our permission to transfer water rights from our 
37 acres which has a groundwater right# GR 638 to the property to the 
south which is Arlene M. Harris Trust property for crop year 2007. He 
agrees to file a new application to move back to the original place of being, 
which is Alfred and Elaine ~uenzi property. -

Also, Melvin Kaufman has our permission to transfer 21 acres of 
surface water from application # 22660 to the property to the south which is 
Arlene M. Harris Trust property for the 2007 irrigation season only. This 
will automatically revert back to the original place of use after the 2007 
irrigation season. 

We further certify-that Melvin Kaufman has used the water rights on 
these acres in the last five years. 

Signed 

State of Oregon 
County of Marion 

Date 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 
March 26, 07 by Alfred G Kuenzi a nd Elaine R Kuenzi. 

llitvRGf!11Plr):, '-f cwu1:, 
Notary Signature 

': - 1 OFFICIAL SEAL 
:··.' -::i'?, : JUANITA ESTELLA PORRAS P r\ / NOTARY PUBLIC _ OREGON 
i' , COMMISSION NO. 412404 
' MYCOMMISSIONEXPIRESOEC.15,20IO 



1-1 LandAmerica® RECEIVED 
APR 1 1 20071 

WATERRESOURCESDEPT PRIVACY POLICY NOTICE 
SALEM, OREGON 

LandAmerica Financial Group, Inc. and its family of affiliated companies ("LandAmerica") respect the privacy of our 
customers' personal information. This Notice explains the ways in which we may collect and use personal information 
under the LandAmerica Privacy Policy. 

LandAmerica provides title insurance and other real estate services through its affiliates. The three largest members of the 
LandAmerica family, Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company, Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation, and Transnation 
Title Insurance Company, and their title affiliates, issue title policies and handle real estate closings across the country. 
You may review a complete list of the LandAmerica family of affiliates covered by this Privacy Policy on our website at 
http://www.landam.com under the privacy policy link or request a copy be sent to you from the address listed below. The 
LandAmerica Privacy Policy applies to all LandAmerica customers, former customers and applicants. Please visit our 
website for an explanation of our privacy practices relating to electronic communication. 

What kinds of information we collect: Depending on the services you use, the types of information we may collect 
from you, your lender, attorney, real estate broker, public records or from other sources include: 

• information from forms and applications for services, such as your name, address and telephone number 

• information about your transaction, including information about the real property you bought, sold or financed such as 
address, cost, existing liens, easements, other title information and deeds 

• with closing, escrow, settlement or mortgage lending services or mortgage loan servicing, we may also collect your social 
security number as well as information from third parties including property appraisals, credit reports, loan applications, 
land surveys, real estate tax information, escrow account balances, and sometimes bank account numbers or credit card 
account numbers to facilitate the transaction, and 

• information about your transactions and experiences as a customer of ours or our affiliated companies, such as products 
or services purchased and payments made. 

How we use and disclose this information: We use your information to provide you with the services, products and 
insurance tha.t you, your lender, attorney, or real estate brokers have requested. We disclose information to 
our affiliates and unrelated companies as needed to carry out and service your transaction, to protect against 
fraud or unauthorized transactions, for institutional risk control, to provide information to government and 
law enforcement agencies and as otherwise permitted by law. As required to facilitate a transaction, our title 
affiliates record documents that are part of your transaction in the public records as a legal requirement for 
real property notice purposes. 

We do not share any nonpublic personal information we collect from you with unrelated companies for their 
own use. 

We do not share any information regarding your transaction that we obtain from third parties (including credit report 
information) except as needed to enable your transaction as permitted by law. 

We may also disclose your name, address and property information to other companies who perform marketing services 
such as letter production and mailing on our behalf, or to other financial service companies (such as insurance companies, 
banks, mortgage brokers, credit companies) with whom we have joint marketing arrangements. Additionally, some 
LandAmerica affiliates may share information about their transaction and experiences with you in order to identify 
opportunities to market other LandAmerica services or products that may be useful to you. 

How we protect your information: We maintain administrative, physical, electronic and procedural safeguards to guard 
your nonpublic personal information. We reinforce our privacy policy with our employees and our contractors. Joint 
marketers and third parties service providers who have access to nonpublic personal information to provide marketing or 
services on our behalf are required by contract to follow appropriate standards of security and confidentiality. 

Title insurance agents may be covered by this policy : If your transaction goes through a title insurance agent that 
is not part of the LandAmerica family, the agent handling your transaction should provide you with the agent's 
own privacy policy or evidence that the agent has adopted our policy. 

If you have any questions about this privacy statement or our practices at LandAmerica, please email us at 
customerservice@landam.com or write us at: LandAmerica Privacy, P.O. Box 27567, Richmond, VA 23261 -7567 

Effective June 2006 

Privacy Polley Notice 
ORRQ June 2006 

'IO 3 6U 



r..., LandAmerica· 
.. Lawyers Title 

Melvin Kaufman 
11155 Kaufman Rd NE 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Order No.: 
Escrow Officer: 
Reference: 

5090058218 
Della Seney 

RECEIVED 
APR 11 20071 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON 

Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation 
Salem Branch 
925 Commercial Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97302 
503-361-1211 FAX 503-589-7407 

Property 
Address: 

10232 Howell Prairie Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

ADDITIONAL COPIES, IF REQUESTED, HAVE ALSO BEEN SENT TO THE FOLLOWING: 

Alfred G. Kuenzi and Elaine R. Kuenzi 
10232 Howell Prairie Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

Printed 04/09/2007 10:03 AM 
Cover Letter 
ORRQ 11/2005 



,~ i LandAmerica· 
-. Lawyers Title 

Melvin Kaufman 
11155 Kaufman Rd NE 
Silverton, 97381 

Reference: 
ORDER NO. : 50g0058218 
CUSTOMER REFERENCE: Kuenzi 
FEE : $125.00 

Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation 
Salem Branch 

925 Commercial Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97302 

Phone: 503-361-1211 
Fax: 503-589-7407 

Date Prepared: April 06, 2007 -Rece,veo 
APR 11 20071 

WATERREso 
SALEM URGES DEPT 

,OREGON 

PLANT SERVICE REPORT GENERAL FORM 
Lawyers Title. Insurance Corporation 

herein the Company, 

has provided the attached information as a special service based on the records and indices listed herein. 
THIS IS NEITHER A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT NOR A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE. No 
examination has been made of the title to the herein described property other than as specifically set forth 
herein. Liability for errors and/or omissions is limited to the amount of fee paid, and the Company will not 
otherwise have any liability to any person who receives this report. The Company has no liability for any 
error or omission which does not result in actual loss to the named customer. · 

The charge for this service will not include any supplemental report, any update, or any other additional . 
service. 

If additional services are requested, the charge will be one hundred dollars ($100.00) per hour, with a one 
hour min_imum. 

Copies of documents may be assessed at the rate of twenty-five cents ($.25) a page or at the Company's 
cost, whichever is greater. 

If you need assistance with this report, please contact: Robert May: 503-361-1211, Fax: 589-7407 
E-mail: rmay@landam.com 

Property: 
10232 Howell Prairie Rd NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

Plant Service Report - General Form 
ORRQ 6/2005 
Page 1 of 5 



PLANT SERVICE REPORT GENERAL FORM 

Subject to the limitations specified on the cover sheet, the Company has searched its 
title plant records, and the Company reports as follows: 

A. The land which is the subject of this search is described as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" 

B. Based on a review of the above tract indices, through March 28, 2007, the apparent vested owner 
is: 

Alfred G. Kuenzi and Elaine R. Kuenzi, Trustees under the Alfred G. Kuenzi Living Trust, 
dated April 22, 1999 as to an undivided one-half interest 

AND 

Elaine R. Kuenzi and Alfred G. Kuenzi, Trustees under the Elaine R. Kuenzi Living Trust, 
dated April 22, 1999 as to an undivided one-half interest 

For a period of time through March 28, 2007 at 5:00 P.M., the Company finds the following items 
which affect the property: 

1. NOTE: 2006-07 TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL and are being shown for informational purposes only. This 
exception will not be shown on a title insurance policy. 
Original Amount :  
Account No.  
(Parcel I) 

2. NOTE: 2006-07 TAXES ARE PAID IN FULL and are being shown for informational purposes only. This 
exception will not be shown on a title insurance policy. 
Original Amount :  
Account No.  
(Parcel II) 

3. As disclosed by the assessment and tax roll, ·the premises herein have been specially assessed for farm 
use. If the land becomes disqualified for this special assessment under the statutes, an additional tax, 
plus interest and penalty, will be levied for the number of years in which this special assessment was 
in effect for the land. 
Tax Identification :  

4. The subject property lies within the boundaries of Marion Soil and Water District and is subject to the 
· levies and assessments thereof. 

5. The rights of the public in and to that portion of the herein described property lying within the limits of 
roads and highways. 

6. Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land has been removed from 
or brought within the subject land's boundaries by the process of accretion or reliction or any change in 
the location of Pudding River 

7. Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land has been created by 
artificial means or has accreted to such porti~ns so created, or based on the provisions of ORS 274. 905 
to 274.940. 

Plant Service Report - General Form 
ORRQ 6/2005 
Page 2 of 5 

'i O ~ 6 8 



8. Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land is now or at any time 
has been below the ordinary high water line of Pudding River 

9. Rights of the public, riparian owners and governmental bodies as to the use of the waters of Pudding 
River and the natural flow thereof on and acr.oss that portion of the subject land lying below the high 
water line of said waterway. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

An easement disclosed by instrument, 
Recorded June 8, 1954 
As : V463; P774 
For : Right of way 

An easement disclosed by instrument, 
Recorded May 2, 1956 
As V487; P293 
In favor of Portland General Electric Company 
For Electrical and appurtenances 

An easement disclosed by instrument, 
Recorded June 6, 1960 
As : V534; P549 
In favor of : Portland General Electric Company 
For : Electrical and appurtenances 
Mortgage, to secure an indebtedness in the amount shown below, and any other obligations secured 
thereby, 
Recorded 
As 
Mortgagor 
Mortgagee 
Amount 
Loan No. 

December 7, 1976 
R64; P1777 . 
Alfred G. Kuenzi and Elaine R. Kuenzi 
State of Oregon, represented and acting by the Director of Veterans' Affairs 
$125,000.00 
M57494 

Terms and provisions of unrecorded Memorandum of Oil and Gas lease, and such other matters, 
interests, or exceptions as may appear necessary upon examination of the original lease, 
Dated : February 19, 1978 · 
Lessor : Alfred G. Kuenzi and Elaine R. Kuenzi 
Lessee : Gulf Oil Corporation, a Pennsylvia corporation 
A memorandum of which was 
Recorded : July 31, 1978 
As : R133; P1377 

The effect, if any, of Statutory Warranty Deed 
Recorded : May 20, 1999 
As : R1600; P3 

Any invalidity or defect in the title of the vestee(s) herein in the event the trust under which title is 
held is invalid or fails to confer sufficient powers in the trustee(s), or in the event there is a lack of 
compliance with the terms and provisions of the trust. 

Plant Service Report - General Form 
ORRQ 6/ 2005 
Page 3 of 5 . 

'i 036 8 



NOTES: 

A. We have searched and find no federal or state liens or judgments of record in Marion County, Oregon against the 
vestees herein. 

End of Report 
PSH/psh 

Plant Service Report - General Form 
ORRQ 6/2005 
Page 4 of 5 
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Order No. 5090058218 

Exhibit "A" 

Fife 
4A ~lv~D 

PARCEL I: W,4,fR X' 11 l/Ji 
S,ql Rf sou, 'O 1; 

Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road 9.33 chains West and 45.3 links North ~41, of:/.'RCfs0 
23° 40' East from the most Southerly re-entrant corner in the South line of the William Parker 'l:'oo,/:P, 
Donation Land Cairn in Township 6 South, Range I West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion 
County, Oregon; thence North 23° 40' East along the center of said road 2.387 chains; thence 
East 18.36 chains to an iron bar; thence South 81 ° 38' East 40. 72 chains to the center of 
Pudding River: thence South 31 ° West up the center of said river 2.84 chains; thence South 
89°44' West along the South line of the Wm. Parker Donation Land Claim 18.02 chains; thence 
North 70° 24' West 7 .59 chains to an iron pipe; thence South 76° 42' West 8 .06 chains to an 
iron bar; thence North 45° 20' West 8.035 chains to an iron pipe; thence West 19.376 chains 
to the point of beginning. 

PARCEL II: 

Beginning at a point in the center of the County Road, 9.33 chains West and 2.84 chains North 
23° 40' East from the most Southerly re-entrant corner in the South line of the William Parker 
Donation Land Claim in Township 6 South, Range I West of the Willamette Meridian, in Marion 
County, Oregon; thence North 24° 28' East 7.73 chains along the center of the County Road; 
thence North 79° 20' East 54.26 chains to the Southeast corner of land described in Deed 
recorded in Book 145, Page 3371 Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon; thence up Pudding 
River to the most Easterly corner of land deeded to Serena Manning by H.D. Manning, 
described in Book 242, Page 113, Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon; thence along the 
North line of land of Serena Manning tract, North 81 ° 38' West 40. 72 chains; thence West 
18.36 chains to the place of beginning. 

Plant Service Report - General Form 
ORRQ 6/2005 
Page 5 of 5 103 6 8 
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April 12, 2007 

OR Department of Veteran's Affairs 
700 Summer St NE 
Salem, OR 97301-1285 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

11155 Kaufman RD NE 
Silverton, Oregon 97381 
(503) 873-4052 

My name is Melvin Kaufman. Alfred and Elaine Kuenzi have granted me permission to 
temporarily modify the location of 37.0 acres of irrigation under Appl GR-638 located on 
their property to land owned by Arlene M. Harris. 

You are listed as a lien holder on property owned by Alfred and Elaine Kuenzi. The 
subject lands are located as follows: 

Tax lot 400 in the NE 11. of Sec. 7, T. 6 south, R. 1 west WM. in Marion County. 

This letter serves as notification of the proposal modification. 

Melvin Kaufman 

RECEUV£:f> 
APR 1 3 200'/ 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM. OREGON 



Dregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

April 13, 2007 

MELVIN KAUFMAN 
11155 KAUFMAN ROAD NE 
SILVERTON OR 97381 

Reference: Transfer 10367 and Transfer 10368 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

On April 11, 2007 we received your water right transfer applications requesting a change in 
place of use for use of water from A WELL, tributary to HOWELL PRAIRIE CREEK. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0880. 

cc: Wate1master #16 
Arlene M Harris Trust 
Alfred & Elaine Kuenzi 

enclosure 



regon 
Theodore R Kulongoski, Governor 

Notice of Application for 

Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 

Water Right Transfer, Temporary Transfer, or Permit Amendment 
04/17/07 

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may 
comment on the application. Comments must be received by the Depaiiment within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. 

County: 
·Transfer: 

Water Right: 
Priority Date: 

Name: 
Address: 
Change: 
Source: 

MARION 
10368 
GR-CERT-603 
1948 
MELVIN KAUFMAN 

11155 KAUFMAN RD NE; SILVERTON OR 97381 
POU 
WELL 

Authorized POU: T6S RlW 7 

Proposed POU: T6S RlW 7 

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer 
application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion or appropriation (POD; POA); Additional 
point of diversion or appropriation (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (HIST); Place of use (POU); Character of use 
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substitution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH). 

The holder of a water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change the place of use of the water for up 
to 5 years and, if necessary to convey the water, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation. 

-The holder of a-water right permit may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation(POA) or to 
change the place of use (POU). 

Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of the Department's preliminary 
determination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after the Department has completed a 
review of the application and will be provided an opportunity to protest the application and preliminary 
determination at that time. The Director may presume that the transfer would be allowed by, and compatible with 
comprehensive plans unless an affected local government informs the Director otherwise within 30 days of this 
notice. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at the Department's Salem office. 
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